

[^{F1}SCHEDULE 25A

Medium Combustion Plants: Medium Combustion Plant Directive

Textual Amendments

- F1** Schs. 25A, 25B inserted (30.1.2018) by [The Environmental Permitting \(England and Wales\) \(Amendment\) Regulations 2018 \(S.I. 2018/110\)](#), regs. 1, **16**

PART 2

Emission Limit Values

Temporary derogations – existing and new medium combustion plants

11.—(1) This sub-paragraph applies in relation to a medium combustion plant which normally uses low sulphur fuel, where the operator is unable to comply with the relevant emission limit values for sulphur dioxide in paragraph 6 because of an interruption in the supply of low-sulphur fuel resulting from a serious shortage.

(2) Where sub-paragraph (1) applies, the regulator may grant a derogation from the obligation to comply with those emission limit values for such period, up to a maximum of six months, as the operator satisfies the regulator is justified under the circumstances.

(3) This sub-paragraph applies in relation to a medium combustion plant using only gaseous fuel where—

- (a) the plant has to resort exceptionally to the use of other fuels because of an interruption in the supply of gas; and
- (b) as a result of using those other fuels, the plant would need to be equipped with secondary abatement equipment in order to comply with the relevant emission limit values for sulphur dioxide, nitrogen oxides and dust in paragraph 6.

(4) Where sub-paragraph (3) applies, the regulator may grant a derogation from the obligation to comply with the relevant emission limit values in paragraph 6—

- (a) for a maximum of 10 days; or
- (b) for such longer period as the operator satisfies the regulator is justified under the circumstances.

(5) Where the regulator grants a derogation under sub-paragraph (2) or (4), the regulator must inform the appropriate authority immediately.]

Changes to legislation:

The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016, Paragraph 11 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 30 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(3) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(5)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(6A) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(6)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(6A) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7A) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(11) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(ba) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(h) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(h\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 8 inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(3)(d)-(f) omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4)(f)-(h) omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(vi\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(5) omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(2)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(2) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(2) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(8) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(f) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(6)(a)-(j) substituted for Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(6)(a)-(d) by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(8)(9) substituted for Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(8) by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(2)(b) word inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(g) word inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(6) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(g) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(g\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(6) word substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 1(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(h\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(h\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(5)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(6)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7) Table words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7) Table words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7) Table words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(e\)\(v\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(b\)](#)

- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(e) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(2)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(2)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(3)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(3)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4)(e) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(h\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(g\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)